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LONGFELLOW NEIGHBORHOOD

September PappyLaborDay.

WELCOME TO OUR NEIGHBORHOOD
September, 2020
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Our monthly meetings are cancelled until October.
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Dates to Remember
September 7: Happy Labor Day
September 14: Longfellow Neighborhood meeting - cancelled
September 25 — 26: Clean It Up Wausau; 105 E. Chellis Street; 9:00 AM - 5:00 PM

Wausau Farmers Market: Wednesdays and Saturdays, 7:00 AM — until sold out; 388 River Drive
Big Bull Falls Farmers Market: Saturdays, 7:30 — noon; 388 River Drive
Notes From The Editor

Since we didn’t have an August meeting, I'd like to use our newsletter to share information with you
once again.

Clean It Up Wausau

It’s time for another “Clean It Up, Wausau” event to properly and safely dispose of unwanted items.
This clean up is for City of Wausau residents only and you must show proof of residency. Follow
the signs to the east end of Chellis St. (near the Yard Waste Site). If you have questions, please call
Public Works at 715-261-6960.

ELECTRONICS
e Computers, faxes, printers, cell phones, TV’s, mice, keyboards, anything with a cord .40/Ib.
e Broken TV’s .60/1b.

TIRES

e Upto20” $5.00
e Over 207 $10.00

APPLIANCES
e Microwaves, stoves, washers, dryers, dishwashers FREE
e Snow blowers (gas, oil removed), lawnmowers (gas, oil removed) FREE
e Scrap Metal FREE
e Dehumidifiers, air conditioners $10.00
e Refrigerators, freezers $10.00

FURNITURE
e Mattress/Box springs, tables, chairs, sofas, hot tubs FREE
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UNACCEPTABLE ITEMS
To dispose of these or other items, please call the Marathon County Solid Waste and Recycling
Information line at 1-877-270-3989.
e Household garbage
Light bulbs
Smoke/CO detectors
Batteries
Paint, chemicals
Remodeling waste, insulation, fiberglass, roofing material
Waste oil, antifreeze, lead
Fertilizers, pesticides, herbicides
Compressed gas cylinders, explosives
Medication — Drop off at local Police Department

MEDICAL EQUIPMENT IN WORKING CONDITION
The City is partnering with the Good News Project with their HEALTH EQUIPMENT LENDING
PROGRAM (HELP Closet). Please drop off any working item listed below. No fees apply.
e Bath shower chair, bathtub grab bars
Walker, wheel chair, knee walker
Crutches, canes
Toilet seat riser, commode
Bed rail

The September monthly meeting is cancelled.

From My Desk to Yours . . . Anne Heidemann, President, Longfellow Neighborhood
Considering that the COVID-19 numbers in Marathon County have gone up, I feel we should
postpone our September meeting--perhaps October will be more promising. Our condolences to our
friend and neighborhood resident, Donald Reissmann, whose wife passed away on August 1st.
Hooray--the railroad crossing on Single Avenue is finally being repaired! Stay safe everyone.

Michael Martens, District 2 Alderman
This time of year, I would normally tell everyone to watch for school busses as kids head off for
another year of school. But since we live in unprecedented times, I'm just going to wish everyone a
safe start to the academic year.

Neighborhood /Community Businesses
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Acro Plumbing

Bull Falls Brewery
Cveykus Law Office
Forward Electronics
JAS Construction
John Jokela Law Firm

Little Bull Falls Soap Works
M & S, The Siding Specialists
Meverden Chiropractic

Olson Tire and Auto
Incredible Bank
Schmidt & Schmidt
Subway

The Nathan House
The Hair Designers
Townline Market

904 Sumner Street
901 East Thomas
301 Grand Avenue
115 Prospect Avenue
josh@jasbuilds.com
207 Grand Avenue
607 Prospect Avenue
818 Henrietta Street
215 Grand Avenue
601 Forest Street
101 Grand Avenue
123 Grand Avenue
601 Forest Street
921 Grand Avenue
607 Prospect Avenue
916 Townline Road

715-842-9425
715-842-2337
715-842-5205
715-845-4355
715-432-5732
715-845-9000
715-846-2555
715-842-7965
715-848-4088
715-845-8473
715-845-0900
715-845-9621
715-848-1930
715-845-4922
715-845-2666
715-842-5201
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NEED TO KNOW NUMBERS

LONGFELLOW NEIGHBORHOOD PRESIDENT:

ANNE HEIDEMANN
NEIGHBORHOOD ALDERPERSON:

MICHAEL MARTENS (michael.martens@ci.wausau.wi.us)
SECRETARY/NEWSLETTER EDITOR:

JOY FOYE
POLICE DEPARTMENT:

NON-EMERGENCIES
NEIGHBORHOOD LIAISONS:

OFFICER SNOW THAO (Snow.thao@ci.wausau.wi.us)

OFFICER SHAWN MEYER (Shawn,meyer@ci.wausau.wi.us)
ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER:

ASHLEE BISHOP
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

TAMMY STRATZ
INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT:

TRAVIS LEPINSKI and ADAM MALZAHN
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

uncut grass/unshoveled sidewalks
STREET CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE:

missed by snow plows
FIRE MARSHALS OFFICE:

DAVE DESANTIS
JEREMY KOPP
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715-845-4148

715-845-4218

715-842-9197

715-261-7800

715-261-7937
715-261-7934

715-261-7842

715-261-6682

715-261-6780

715-261-6740

715-261-6960

715-261-7904
715-261-7906
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